
 

 

RYEDALE                                                                         
STRATEGIC  
PARTNERSHIP  
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership held on 27 February 2013  (Pages 
3 - 4) 

 

 

4 Matters Arising   
 

 

5 RSP Priorities Update   
 

 

 a Community Engagement (Ryedale District Council) verbal report  
 

 

 b Community Transport (Ryedale Community Transport) verbal report  
 

 

 c Healthy Weight (NHS Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning 
Group) verbal report  

 

 

 d High Speed Broadband (Ryedale District Council and Moorsweb) verbal 
report  

 

 

6 Community Safety - Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan 2014 - 2017 
 (Pages 5 - 26) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Sara-Jane Hill  

 
Extension 

 
326 

 
Date of Publication 

 
10 June 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
sara-jane.hill@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
RYEDALE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 
Wednesday 18 June 2014 at 2.00pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 Community Safety Structures in North Yorkshire  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

8 Any Other Business   
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 



�

���������	
�	������
	��
����� �� ����������������
��
�������

�
�

�
���������	
�	������
	��
�����

�
������	����	���������� �������������� ����	���
�������������������
��
�������
�
�
����	�

�
!���	��!�������
���
��!�����������
��"�#
�����
!��
��
��!�$�����%�&!' �
&��������	��
������%()���'�
*����#����+,�
�		�%()�'�
#�����������%()�(�#'�
(����*
,����%()!!�
�
�
����		�������

�
-���	������		 � .���� !��/ � -��� ������ � -������ ���� � !��
�� ���	�
 � -���� 0�������� ����
��
�1-���������
�
�
����	���

�
22�� ����	��������������������
��

�
0�������	����3�	������	����	�����3�	������������	
�	������
	��
�������������
�4�-���������$�
���
����	��5�
�
���������
�
0��	�	�������	����3�	������	�����3�	������������	
�	������
	��
�������������
�4�-���������������
�,�����������������	���!���
����������

�	�
��
�5�
�

222� ������������
��������
�
����6�����17����8���������"����	�
��#	����
�

229� ��		�
���
������
�
0��
��$�
�������		�
���
�����5�
�

22:� ����	�����	����������������
�
0�����
$�
�����������������
���,�����
��3�����	� ����	���
���
	��
�,�������
�
���	���$�	��	���������5�
��
0�� ����	�� �����
�� ��� 	��� �
���
�	���� �3� 	��� &�,�������	� ����� 3�
� 	���
&��	
�	� ���� ��� ��
	����
� 	��� �
��
���� �3� 	��� ;���� ����� �	
�	���� %�
�,�������
/��$�����	���!�
���	
�	���'5���
�

22�� ���
�����������������

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 3



�
�
�

�

�

���������	
�	������
	��
����� �� ����������������
��
�������

�
�

�
�
����	�	���� ��,��� ��� ����� �3� +������ ���� *�3
��	
�	�
�� ���� ����� �3�
!�
��
�	����
,���5�
�
#�����������3����$��5��
�

224� �
��
�����������������	������	���	
�	�
���
�
*���� +,�
�		� ��,�� �� �
����	�	���� �3� 	��� 
���
	� $���� $��� �
���	��� $�	�� 	���
������5������
����	���	�����	��	��3�	����
����	�	���5�
�
#���$�
�����	��
����	�	��������������� �����������$�����,�� ���	����3�$����
$�
���
���	����	�	������	���5�
�

22<� �����������
���������� !"#!$�
�
*����	�
� +,�
�		� ��,�� �� �
����	�	���� �3� 	��� 
���
	� $���� $��� �
�,�������
�
���	���$�	��	���������5�������
����	���	�����	��	���3�	����
����	�	���5�
�
*	� $��� ��
���� 	��	� 	��� +������ ���� !������	�� ������
� ���� *����	�
�
+,�
�		� $����� �
���
�� �� 
�������� 	�� 	��� ��	��	�� �3� 	��� �
����	�	���� ����
3�����/�	��	�������������!
����!����������
5�
�

29�� %��������
����������
��
�	����� !"#!&�
�
!������	����
	��
������=33��
���,�����
��3�����	�5���
�
0���-�*#���3�
����������
��
�	��������1�2�$��������	������&�����
�����5��
!�������3�	����
���
	��
���,������� ����������	�	�	���!������	����
	��
������
=33��
5�
�

29�� ����	����������
���������'�����
��(���#�)*)��(�
�
0��� ����	��� �3� 	��� ��3�
� �������� &���,�
�� 0���� $�
�� �
����	��� 3�
�
��3�
��	���5� � *	�$�����	��� 	��	��4���	�	��� 	��	� 	����&!�!���3�+>��	�,��$���
	�����������
��
����	�	�,�����	���(���!�������������6��
����	��������
����
&��	
�	�
��
����	�	�,�5�
�

29�� ����+	��
����������
�
0��
��$�������	��
���������5�
�

29�� '�	�����,�-	����	����
�
0�������3�
���5�
�

Page 4



A
genda Item

 6

P
age 5



P
age 6



P
age 7



P
age 8



P
age 9



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



RYEDALE   18 June 2014 
STRATEGIC  
PARTNERSHIP   

 

 
IMAGINE RYEDALE… 
 

 
REPORT TO:  Ryedale Strategic Partnership Board 
 
DATE:   18 June 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Joscelin  Holmes 
     Economy and Community Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Community Safety Structures in York and 

North Yorkshire    
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek approval for the merger of the Ryedale Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP)  with 6 North Yorkshire CSPs to create the North 
Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership. 

  

1.2 To seek the dissolution of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership. 

 

2 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended) requires the police 

force, local authorities, fire and rescue, probation and clinical 
commissioning groups (collectively known as the responsible 
authorities) to work together and with others to: 

a. Protect their local communities from crime and help people feel 
safer; 

b. Deal with local issues like antisocial behaviour, drug or alcohol 
misuse and re-offending; and 

c. Assess local crime priorities and consult partners and the local 
community about how to deal with them. 

 
2.2 Currently there are six Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) in North 

Yorkshire: Craven, Hambleton and Richmondshire, Harrogate, 
Ryedale, Scarborough and Selby.  In addition, legislation requires that 
where there is more than one CSP in a county council area, there must 
also be a county-wide strategy group. This was the York and North 
Yorkshire Safer Communities Forum. In Ryedale, the Ryedale 
Strategic Partnership is the Board of the RCSP and Safer Ryedale is 
the Delivery Team. www.ryesafe.org. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



RYEDALE   18 June 2014 
STRATEGIC  
PARTNERSHIP   

2.3 Partners have been considering the nature and number of partnerships 
in recent years, including those relating to community safety.  In 
January 2011 Local Government North Yorkshire and York agreed four 
principles for a new approach to partnerships: 

a. The minimum number and simplest of partnership structures, 
consistent with delivering the required outcomes and statutory 
requirements;  

b. A North Yorkshire and York approach to county / sub-regional 
partnership structures as far as possible, recognising that a 
degree of pragmatism will be required given the different local 
authority structures in North Yorkshire and York;  

c. Local partnerships, including shared community engagement 
arrangements, at the most appropriate local level; and  

d. The use of task and finish groups to deal with particular issues, 
rather than standing thematic partnerships or sub-groups.  

 
2.4 Until 2010 the Home Office provided funding to support the work of 

CSPs in England via the Government Offices for the Regions.  From 
2010 the Home Office funding came via upper-tier local authorities 
such as North Yorkshire County Council.  In addition, since 2010 the 
amount of Home Office funding for community safety has reduced 
considerably - in North Yorkshire from over £700k per annum to around 
£250k per annum.  In April 2013 the Home Office transferred the 
funding to the Police and Crime Commissioners, as an integral part of 
their main grant from the Home Office rather than ring-fenced or 
separately identified for CSPs. 

 
2.5  Prior to the election of Police and Crime Commissioners, the York and 

North Yorkshire Safer Communities Forum reviewed the future of 
partnerships concerned with community safety with a view to reducing 
cost and focusing local energy on a locally-based problem solving 
approach.  Proposals focused on reducing the number of CSPs whilst 
maintaining local groups to ensure the effective delivery of a locally 
based problem solving approach. 

 
2.6 Discussions have continued since, including with the PCC following her 

election in November 2012.  The PCC has strongly supported and 
encouraged the principle of one CSP for North Yorkshire, alongside 
one CSP for York.  She also encouraged local areas to develop 
appropriate solutions for their area, which is set out in the 
arrangements for the local delivery teams. 

  
3 PROPOSAL 
 

3.1  The proposal is to combine the six CSPs in North Yorkshire into one 
North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership, supported by district-
based Local Delivery Teams. Each of the responsible authorities will be 
represented, at the North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership. 
The Ryedale representative will be the Economy and Community 
Manager of Ryedale District Council.  

Page 28



RYEDALE   18 June 2014 
STRATEGIC  
PARTNERSHIP   

 
3.2 The draft constitution for the NYCSP is set out in Annex A; this will 

need to be agreed at the first meeting of the NYCSP. 
 
3.3 The role of the NYCSP Chair and Deputy Chair is crucial and a ‘role 

description’ has been prepared (Annex B). It is important to note that 
the role has the duty to respond to any Domestic Homicide Reviews 
identified throughout the County. 

 
3.4 Each district will have a Local Delivery Team that will develop 

appropriate responses to local issues. In Ryedale, it is recommended 
that the existing Safer Ryedale Delivery Team fulfils this role. This 
comprises officers from Ryedale District Council, North Yorkshire 
County Council, North Yorkshire Police, North Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue, Yorkshire Housing, and North Yorkshire Probation, meeting 
quarterly to deliver the Safer Ryedale Action Plan. An invitation to all 
the relevant ‘responsible authorities’ and the voluntary sector will also 
be extended. 

 

3.5 One implication of this proposal is that the Ryedale Strategic 
Partnership will no longer act as the Board for the Ryedale Community 
Safety Partnership. With the main remit of the Partnership gone,  the 
continued existence of the Partnership and the resources that each 
partner is required to deploy to retain it,  is in question. It is therefore 
proposed to dissolve the Ryedale Strategic Partnership. 

 
3.6 Alternative forums for discussion on key themes or on Ryedale’s key 

priorities do exist; 
 

• Local Government North Yorkshire and York 

• Health and Wellbeing Board 

• York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Local Enterprise Partnership 

• Ryedale Business Forum  

• Ryedale Area Committee 

• Ryedale Parish Liaison Forum 

• Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Team 

• Ryedale Equalities Forum 
 

3.7 The RSP constitution allows for dissolution. The proposal to dissolve 
the Partnership will require the support of  two thirds majority of those 
present and voting at the meeting, with a quorum of six members of the 
Partnership being present. 
 

4       RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 The Ryedale Strategic Partnership Board is recommended to approve: 
 

(i) The merger of the Ryedale CSP with 6 North Yorkshire CSPs to 
create the North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership. 
(NYCSP)  

Page 29



RYEDALE   18 June 2014 
STRATEGIC  
PARTNERSHIP   

  
(ii) That the Ryedale CSP Delivery Team, ‘Safer Ryedale’, 

becomes the Local Delivery Team for the NYCSP. 
 
(iii) That the Ryedale Strategic Partnership be dissolved. 

 
 
OFFICER CONTACT:   

Please contact; Jos Holmes, Economy and Community Manager, Ryedale 
District Council if you require any further information on the contents of this 
report.  
The officer can be contacted at:     
 Ryedale District Council 
Tel: 01653 600666 ext 240 
Email: jos.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background papers: 

None 
 

Background papers are available at: 

None 
 

Page 30



Ryedale Strategic Partnership 18
th
 June 2014. Community Safety Arrangements Annex A 

 

 
Draft constitution North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 1 of 6 

North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership 
 

Constitution 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended) requires the Police Service, 

Local Authorities, Fire and Rescue Authority, National Probation Service,  
Community Rehabilitation Company, and Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(collectively known as the responsible authorities) to work together and with 
others to: 

a. Protect their local communities from crime and help people feel safer; 
b. Deal with local issues like antisocial behaviour, drug or alcohol misuse 

and re-offending; and 
c. Assess local crime priorities and consult partners and the local 

community about how to deal with them. 
 
1.2 In the interests of efficiency and economy, the responsible authorities in the 

county of North Yorkshire have agreed to establish a single Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) for North Yorkshire (to be known as the North 
Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership). 

 
1.3 The purpose of the CSP is to bring together the responsible authorities, 

supported by other relevant organisations, to fulfil their statutory 
responsibilities to work together. 

 
1.4 The CSP will be supported by district based Local Delivery Teams (LDTs). 
 
 
2 Role and functions 
 
2.1 The CSP will: 

a. Input into the development of the Joint Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (JSIA), in partnership with the LDTs. 

b. Agree the Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment for North Yorkshire. 
c. Develop and agree a three year Community Safety Partnership Plan, 

updated annually, for reducing crime and disorder in North Yorkshire. 
d. Monitor and evaluate activity undertaken to deliver the Plan. 
e. Develop links and opportunities for collaborative working between the 

responsible authorities and other relevant organisations to deliver the 
most efficient and effective community safety services for the 
communities of North Yorkshire within available resources.   

f. Agree the terms of reference of the LDTs. 
g. Receive regular updates from each of the LDTs and provide updates in 

return. 
h. Mitigate risks to community safety services by finding and 

implementing the most appropriate control measures. 
i. Attract funding and resources from appropriate funding streams and/or 

organisations. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



Ryedale Strategic Partnership 18
th
 June 2014. Community Safety Arrangements Annex A 

 

 
Draft constitution North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 2 of 6 

j. Agree the utilisation of funding and other resources attracted by the 
CSP. 

k. Provide advice and feedback to the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
support the development of the Police and Crime Plan and 
commissioning strategy. 

l. Communicate and consult with the communities of North Yorkshire in 
partnership with the LDTs, on community safety matters and ensure 
any feedback received follows an appropriate channel to influence the 
work of the CSP.   

m. Take the lead with regard to Domestic Homicide Reviews, in 
accordance with national guidance. 

 
 
3 Membership of the CSP 
 
3.1 Meeting support: 

a. Chair - from one of the responsible authorities, elected annually by the 
representatives of the responsible authorities, working to a role 
description agreed by the representatives of the responsible 
authorities. 

b. Deputy Chair - from one of the responsible authorities, elected 
annually by the representatives of the responsible authorities, working 
to a role description agreed by the representatives of the responsible 
authorities. 

c. Secretariat support for meetings of the CSP - provided by North 
Yorkshire County Council. 

 
3.2 Responsible Authorities: 

a. Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning Group 
b. Craven District Council 
c. Hambleton District Council 
d. Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby Clinical Commissioning Group 
e. Harrogate and Rural District Clinical Commissioning Group 
f. Harrogate Borough Council 
g. Humberside, Lincolnshire, and North Yorkshire Community 

Rehabilitation Company 
h. National Probation Service 
i. North Yorkshire County Council 
j. North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
k. North Yorkshire Police 
l. Richmondshire District Council 
m. Ryedale District Council 
n. Selby District Council  
o. Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning Group 
p. Scarborough Borough Council  
q. South Lakes Clinical Commissioning Group 
r. Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



Ryedale Strategic Partnership 18
th
 June 2014. Community Safety Arrangements Annex A 

 

 
Draft constitution North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 3 of 6 

3.3 Representatives of responsible authorities: 
a. Every responsible authority will be represented by one person with the 

requisite authority necessary to direct activity related to community 
safety. 

b. A representative may nominate a named substitute with appropriate 
seniority and knowledge to attend and act in their absence. 

c. One person cannot represent more than one responsible authority. 
d. Representatives of responsible authorities shall receive agendas, 

papers and minutes of CSP meetings. 
e. Representatives of responsible authorities shall have the right to speak 

and vote on all items at all meetings. 
f. With the specific agreement of the CSP, more than one person from a 

responsible authority may receive agendas and papers for CSP 
meetings and attend meetings; however only one representative from 
each responsible authority may vote at meetings. 

 
3.5 Relevant organisations: 

a. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
b. North Yorkshire (Local) Criminal Justice Board  
c. North Yorkshire Youth Justice Service 
d. North Yorkshire and York Forum or nominated representative from the 

voluntary and community sector 
e. Safer York Partnership 
f. Other organisations as agreed from time to time by the responsible 

authorities 
 
3.6 Representatives of relevant organisations: 

a. Every relevant organisation will be represented by one person 
appointed by the organisation with the requisite authority necessary to 
direct activity related to community safety. 

b. A representative may nominate a named substitute with appropriate 
seniority and knowledge to attend and act in their absence. 

c. Representatives of relevant organisations shall receive agendas, 
papers and minutes of CSP meetings. 

d. Representatives of relevant organisations shall have the right to speak 
on all items at all meetings but not to vote at meetings. 

 
4  Meetings and other arrangements 
 
4.1 The CSP shall meet at least three times a year on dates agreed by the CSP.  

Additional meetings may be called by the Chair and shall be called upon the 
request of representatives of at least four responsible authorities. 

 
4.2 Meetings will be quorate if representatives of at least at six responsible 

authorities are present. 
 
4.3 Every reasonable effort will be made to ensure that decisions are taken by 

consensus.  In the event of a consensus not being reached, a decision will be 
reached by a simple majority of representatives of responsible authorities 
present and voting at the meeting, with each responsible authority having one 
vote.  In the event of it not being possible to reach a decision by a simple 

Page 33



Ryedale Strategic Partnership 18
th
 June 2014. Community Safety Arrangements Annex A 

 

 
Draft constitution North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 4 of 6 

majority of members present and voting, the Chair will have an additional 
casting vote.  Voting shall be by show of hands. 

 
4.4 In the absence of both the Chair and Deputy Chair, the representatives of the 

responsible authorities present will, as the first item of business, appoint one 
of themselves to chair the meeting. 

 
4.5  The Chair will determine the content and structure of meeting agendas.  Any 

member may suggest items for inclusion on the agenda by contacting the 
Chair at least ten working days before the meeting.  Items not identified on 
the agenda may be raised by representatives under the ‘Any Other Business’ 
agenda item at the CSP meeting. 

 
4.6 Agendas and papers for a meeting should normally be circulated five working 

days before the meeting is due to take place.  The minutes of a meeting 
should normally be circulated within ten working days after the meeting.   

 
4.7 All information included with agendas, papers and minutes of meetings must 

comply with all relevant public information legislation.   
 
4.8 If any dispute or difference arises, members are expected to respect each 

other’s views and seek to identify and deal with the issues of concern.  If 
necessary, the Chair will identify a mutually acceptable person or process to 
guide the relevant members to a resolution. 

 
4.9 All representatives of responsible authorities and all representatives of 

relevant organisations must declare any interests which could influence the 
decisions they make as part of the CSP. 

 
4.10 The CSP may establish sub-groups to deliver specific pieces of work.  Every 

sub-group must have terms of reference agreed by the CSP that clarify the 
remit, purpose and membership; and must be disestablished once the 
purpose has been achieved.   

 
4.11 Whilst the work of the CSP may influence the decision and policy making of 

the responsible authorities and relevant organisations, the responsible 
authorities and relevant organisations appreciate that they are independent of 
each other and need to make their own decisions in relation to the work of the 
CSP in accordance with their own authority’s or organisation’s procedures.  
These responsibilities cannot be delegated to the CSP.  Each representative 
therefore remains accountable to their own authority or organisation. 

 
 
5 Local Delivery Teams 
 
5.1 A Local Delivery Team (LDT) will exist for each of the districts in North 

Yorkshire.  One LDT may work across more than one district by mutual 
agreement between the responsible authorities in those districts.   

 
5.2 The purpose of the LDT is to bring together the operational managers of the 

responsible authorities, supported by other relevant organisations, to 

Page 34



Ryedale Strategic Partnership 18
th
 June 2014. Community Safety Arrangements Annex A 

 

 
Draft constitution North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 5 of 6 

coordinate and ensure the delivery of the North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership Plan in the district, in particular to: 

a. Protect their local communities from crime and disorder, and help 
people feel safer; 

b. Deal with local issues like antisocial behaviour, drug or alcohol misuse, 
re-offending and crime prevention; and  

c. Assess local crime and disorder priorities and consult partners and the 
local community about how to deal with them.   

 
5.3 As a minimum the LDT will: 

a. Input into the development of the Joint Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (JSIA) and the North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership Plan. 

b. Coordinate the activity of responsible authorities and other relevant 
organisations to ensure the delivery of the North Yorkshire Community 
Safety Partnership Plan in the district. 

c. Share relevant local information and knowledge, including that 
supplied by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Police. 

d. Maintain a problem solving approach; working in partnership to identify 
and mitigate the impact of crime and disorder issues on the locality or 
victim and to promote crime prevention activities. 

e. Provide regular updates to and receive regular updates from the North 
Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership. 

f. Advise the North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership on key 
matters relating to local community safety to support the development 
of strategic themes and priorities. 

g. Monitor and respond to emerging trends and issues that require a 
quick delivery response. 

h. Support partners and the community to deliver community safety 
solutions and projects in a timely and expedient manner. 

i. Work collaboratively with North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership, delivery partners commissioned by the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and other LDTs to ensure enhanced, 
effective and efficient joined up delivery at district level. 

j. Provide regular updates to the relevant local authority crime and 
disorder overview and scrutiny committee(s). 

 
5.4 Membership: 

a. Core (voting) membership will comprise operational managers from the 
responsible authorities. 

b. Representatives (operational managers) of other relevant 
organisations (for example the voluntary and community sector) may 
be co-opted, as agreed by the core membership. 

c. Others as agreed by the core membership. 
 
5.5 Each LDT will agree its own arrangements with regard to: 

a. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair 
b. Administrative support 
c. Frequency of meetings 
d. Quorum 

Page 35



Ryedale Strategic Partnership 18
th
 June 2014. Community Safety Arrangements Annex A 

 

 
Draft constitution North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 6 of 6 

e. Decision making 
f. Content of agenda 
g. Circulation of papers / action logs 
h. Resolution of disputes and differences 
i. Declaration of interests 
j. Task and finish groups 

 
 
6 Constitution 
 
6.1 This constitution will be reviewed by the CSP as necessary, but not less than 

every two years.  All changes to the constitution must be agreed by the CSP. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
NOTE: Safer Communities Forum will now take the form of consultative themed 
events held by the PCC – the first one being around Mental Health Issues. 

Page 36



Ryedale Strategic Partnership  18th June 2014. Annex B  

 

 
Draft role description for chair North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (as at 25 April 2014) 

 
Page 1 of 1 

Role description for Chair and Deputy Chair  
of the North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership 

 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The constitution of the North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 

states that the Chair and Deputy Chair should be from one of the responsible 
authorities, elected annually by the representatives of the responsible 
authorities, working to a role description agreed by the representatives of the 
responsible authorities.  The Chair and Deputy Chair should be from different 
responsible authorities. 

 
1.2 This role description is adapted from “Delivering Safer Communities: A guide 

to effective partnership working”, published by the Home Office in 2007. 
 
 
2 Chair 
 
2.1 The Chair will act as a figurehead for the CSP and ensure that the CSP 

maintains momentum in its development and delivers against its identified 
priorities.   

 
2.2 In particular, the Chair will ensure that: 

• The CSP is focussed on achieving its role and functions. 

• The CSP reaches clear decisions. 

• There are clear lines of accountability within the CSP and back to the 
responsible authorities and relevant organisations. 

• The CSP priorities are communicated, in particular to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

• The CSP actively manages performance, understanding current 
performance, setting delivery targets and evaluating results. 

• The CSP engages appropriately with the Local delivery Teams. 

• Responsible authorities and relevant organisations are aware of their 
representatives who fail to attend three consecutive meetings of the 
CSP. 

• The CSP implements the national guidance in respect of Domestic 
Homicide Reviews. 

 
2.3 The Chair will, in most cases, act as the spokesperson for the CSP as a 

whole with specific initiatives / projects referred to the Chair of the appropriate 
sub-group. 

 
 
3  Deputy Chair 
 
3.1 The Deputy Chair will assist the Chair and may undertake particular tasks as 

agreed with the Chair.  The Deputy Chair will act as Chair in the absence of 
the Chair. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership held on 27 February 2013
	6 Community Safety - Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan 2014 - 2017
	7 Community Safety Structures in North Yorkshire
	Community Safety  Annex A
	Community Safety  Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ryedale Strategic Partnership 1 Wednesday 18 June 2014 

 
 

 
Ryedale Strategic Partnership 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Wednesday 18 June 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Mrs Cowling, Arnold and Wood, Insp Andy Everitt, Danny Westmoreland, 
Sarah Lally-Marley, Sally Brown, Neil Irving, Barry Sunley, Sarah Housden 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
 Janet Waggott, Jos Holmes, Gail Cook, Clare Slater, Sara-Jane Hill and Val Fox 
 
Minutes 

 
454 Apologies for absence 

 
Simon Cox, substitute - Sally Brown 
Andy Wilson substitute - Sarah Housden 
Mel Bonny-Kane, substitute - Sarah Lally-Marley 
Steve Mellalieu 
  
 

455 Minutes of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership held on 27 February 2013 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership held on 
27 February 2013 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Ryedale Strategic Partnership held on 
27 February 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

456 Matters Arising 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 

457 RSP Priorities Update 
 

458 Community Engagement (Ryedale District Council) verbal report 
 
Gail Cook gave a presentation on Community Engagement. 
 
 

459 Community Transport (Ryedale Community Transport) verbal report 



 
 
 

 

 

Ryedale Strategic Partnership 2 Wednesday 18 June 2014 

 
 

 
Jos Holmes gave a presentation on behalf of Steve Mellalieu from Ryedale 
Community Transport. 
 
Cllr Val Arnold enquired as to whether the Ring and Ride and Car Service 
would be rolled out to the northern areas of Ryedale. 
 
ACTION: Jos Holmes  to find out and report back to Cllr Val Arnold. 
 
 
 

460 Healthy Weight (NHS Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning 
Group) verbal report 
 
Sally Brown gave a presentation on Healthy Weight, which was circulated at 
the meeting. 
 
 

461 High Speed Broadband (Ryedale District Council and Moorsweb) verbal 
report 
 
Barry Sunley gave a presentation on Moorsweb which was circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

ACTION: Jos Holmes to send electronic version of the presentation to RDC 
Councillors. 
 
 

462 Community Safety - Safer Ryedale Local Delivery Group Plan 2014 - 2017 
 
Inspector Everitt gave a presentation of the report which was circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
Members noted the contents of the presentation. 
 
 

463 Community Safety Structures in North Yorkshire 
 
Neil Irving proposed an amendment to 4.1 (iii) to read ‘ That the Ryedale 
Strategic Partnership be dissolved subject to the North Yorkshire Community 
Safety Partnership being formed. 
 
On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed. 
 
Janet Waggott proposed the recommendation 4.1 seconded by Cllr Linda 
Cowling. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Ryedale Strategic Partnership 3 Wednesday 18 June 2014 

 
 

Resolved 
 
(i)The merger of the Ryedale CSP with 6 North Yorkshire CSPs to create the 
North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership.(NYCSP) 
 
(ii) That the Ryedale CSP Delivery Team, ‘Safer Ryedale’, becomes the Local 
Delivery Team for the NYCSP. 
 
(iii) That the Ryedale Strategic Partnership be dissolved subject to the North 
Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership being formed. 
 
 

464 Any Other Business 
 
Janet Waggott thanked Cllr Clare Wood on behalf of the Ryedale Strategic 
Partnership for her hard work as Chairman over the last 12 years. 
 
 


